6045 - Uﬁmﬂ%ﬁﬂ. -

BIFORE TEE PUBLIC UTILITIZES COMMISSION OF TEE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Decision No.

Investigation on the Coumission’s own
motion and suspension of all operating
rights of NIGHWAY TRANSPORT EZXPRESS,

a coxporation, and ZIGHWAY TRANSPORT,
INC., a corxrporation.

Case No., 6428

In the Matter of the Application of
EICEWLY TRANSPORT, INC., a coxrporatiom,
for authority to susPené operations as
a highway common carrier.

Application No. 42013

In the Matter of the Application of
HIGAWAY TRANSPORT EXPRESS, a corpora-
tion, for authoxity to suspend
operations as an express corporation.

§
)]
E Application No. 4201%&
In the Mattexr of the Application oZ:
INTERSTATE MOTIOR LINES, INC., a
corporation, TIGEWAY TRANSPORT, INC.,
a corporation, HIGHWAY TRANSPORT g
CXFRESS, a corxrporation, and WALIER J.
EMPY as Assignee. for the benefit of
creditors of Highway Tramsport, Inc.
and Lighway Transport Express, f£or
authoxrity of Interstate Motor Lines, )
Inc., to purchase the operative rights
of Highway Transport, Inc. and Higbhway
Iransport Express. p

Application No. 42255

Berol and Geernaert, by Edward M. Berol, for Intecrstate
Motor Lines, Inc., applicant in Applicatiom No,
42265; for Highway Tramsport, Inc., applicant in
Applications lNeos. 42012 and 42265 and respondent in
Case No. 6428; and for Highway Transport Lxpress,
applicant in Applications Nos. 42014 and 42265 and
respondent in Case No. 6428. . .

James M. Commers, for Walter J, Hewpy, Assignee for the
beneilt of creditors of Highway Tramsport, Inc., and
¢ ighw:zx%‘sr’ransport Txpress, applicant in Appiication
No. & - ‘

Martin J. Porter, for the Commission staff.

CPINION

On Maxch 7, 1960, applicant Highway Transport, Inc., filed
Application No. 42013 requesting the Commission to issue its ex parte

oxder suspending the opezating authority of said applicant until

-1-




‘C. 6428, A. 42013, et al. &

further order of the Commission, and on the samve day mighway Trans-
port Txpress filed Application No. 42014 requesting the Commission to
issue its ex parte ordexr suspending the operating authori’ty‘of said
applicant until further order of the Commission.

On Maxch 3, 1960, the Comnission on its own motion, in
Case No. 6428, issued an ordex i.nst:'.tuﬁing an investigation and
suspending the operative rights of respendents Highway Transport
Express and Eighaway Transport, Inc., pending‘furt':hér order of the

Commission. The investigation was inst;ituted for the purpose of

determining whe.her any and all operative rights of respondents should

be mevoked because of unauthorized discontinuance of sexvice, failure
to remit C.0.D. collections, and failure to maintain C’.O.D.. bgnds and
required insurance. The order fuxther provided that (1) said 'respén—
dents should forthwith remit to tﬁhe parties eatitled thexeto any
unremitted monies colleeted on C.O0WD. shipments, (2) said ﬁceSi:ondents
should report to the Commission in writing when all C.0.D. monies

they have collected haire beén remitted to the paxrties eﬁtitled‘ thereto,
(3) in the event any C.0.D. monies remain unremitted oﬁ April 1, 1960,
said respondents should report to the Commission in writing ‘the amount
of money due on each C.b;D. sb.ipment for which remittance has not ‘bee‘n
made, the name and address of each person to whom such an amount is
due, and the reason remittance bas not been made in each case, and
thereafter ﬁake on the fi’.rst and fifteenth day of cach month, a
similar report to the Comfssion mtil all C.0.D. monies have been
remitted, (4) disposition of the C.O'.D..oﬁligations to the satisf#c—
tion of the Commission would be a condition precedent to reinstatement
of the suspended operating authorities. In view of the order in

Cése No. 6428 no. ‘furthe:’: action is mecessary with respect to Applica- |
tions Nos. 42013 and 42014. | | |




C. 6428, A. 42013, et al. ds

On May 19, 1960, applicants Interstate Motor Lines, Inc.,
Highway Transpoxt, Inc., Highway Transport Zxpress and Walter J. Hempy,
as Assignee for the benefit of creditoxs of Highway Iramsport, Inc.,
and H‘ighway’ Transport Express filed Application No. 42265 hexrein fox
authority of Interstate Motor Lines, Inc., a., lessee tc-mporarily to
lease and subsequently to purchase the operative rights, both intra-
state and interstate, of Highway Tramsport, Inc., and the Operat;.ve
rights, intrastate, of Highway Transport Express for the sum of |
$127,000, as provided in the Agreement, Exhibit A attached to
Application No. 42265.

Public hearing in these matters was held before Examiner
Wilson . Cline in San Framcisco on Jume 2, 1960. At the conblusion
of the hearing the matters were taken under submission. o

| At the hearing the parties stipulated that Zighway Trans-

poxrt Express has <::~,pe:::«.v.t::'.ve‘l rights as an express cbrpora;ion and as a
city carrier and that Highway Transpoxrt, Inc., has operative rights
as a highway common carxier, city carrier and houschold goods caxrier;
that both such corxrporations, respondents herein, ceased 2ll trans-
poftation operations on or about February 24, 1960; that Ma:ylaﬁd
Casualty Company has filed with this Commission nétices that C.0.D.
bonds issued by that company to respondents would be cancelco effec-
tive Maxch 24, 1960; that at the time of cessation of transportatn.on
operations respondents had and now have outstanding C.0.D. claims
which have not been remitted to consi@ors ; that the Commission has
been no..:.f:.ed that public liability and pxoperty damage insurance
requ:.red to be maintained by re...pondents has been canceled effective
Maxch 24, 19503 that om Maxch 4, 1960, respondents tracsmitted
Applications Nos. 42013 and 42014 to the Commission for £iling, and
on‘MarchB, 1960, the Commiscion issued its oxder in Case No. 6428

herein suspending respoandents' operations.

-3~




C. 6428, A. 42013, et al. ds

Exhibit No. 1 shows that the total umpaid £reight accounts,
whick include C.0.D. claims and advances, amounts to $32,965.63.

The operating authorities of Highway Tramsport, Inc.,
proposed to be tramsferred herein axe listed in Exhibit No. 2 as
£ollows: | |

OPZRATING AUTHORITIES OF HIGIWAY TRANSPORT, INC.
PROPOSED TO BE TRANSFERRED

Decision No. Date of Decision Application No.

13091 Jan. 23, 1924 9150
14067 Sept. 16, 1924 10376
15578 Oct. 29, 1925 10629
21,981 Jan. 3, 1930 16175
294456 Jan. 11, 1937 206256
35161 Mar. 24, 1942 24830
35912 Nov. 5, 1542 25180
38466 Dec. 10, 1945 246476
40016 Mar. &, 1947 : 27618
40934 Nov. 192, 1947 28333
42798 Apr. 26, 1949 29780
43731 Jan, 2&, 1950 30322
43779 Feb, 7, 1950 30322
44626 Aug. 8, 1950 31269
45330 May 6, 1951 31657
46100 Aug. 20, 1951 32253
46242 Oct. 2, 1951 32190
47311 June 24, 1952 33137=38, 33351
43008 Dec. 2, 1952 32506
49369 Nov. 24, 1953 32927
51287 Apr. 5, 1955 ' 32456
51323 Apr. 12, 1955 34643
53097 May 22, 1956 37804
53438 July 16, 1956 35083
54910 Apr. 22, 1957 38526
55112 June 11, 1957 38783
58654 June 23, 1959 41116

The operating authority issued to Highway Transi:ort Express
by Decision No, 56437, dated April 1, 1958, in Application No. 39437

is also proposced to be transferred. The applicants also propose- that
any other Californmia intrastate operating autbority which Highway |
Iransport, Inc., and Highway Transport Express may have | should be
transferred to Interstate Motor Lines > Inc.

ux.ghway Transport, Inc., has been operating for many years
as a highway common carrier under certificates of public conveﬁience




C. 6428, A. 42013, et al. ds

md necessity issued by this Commrission, and as & common carxier by

~ motor vehicle under certificates of public comvenience and necessity
issued by the Intexrstate Commexzce Cormissiom. I-Iz'.ghway Transport
Lxpress has been operating for many years as an express cérporacion
exclusively in intrastate cormerce under certificates ‘issued by this
Commission. In view of the fact that the companies incurred losses
in 1957 and 1958 and suffered from the crippling effecet of a strike ‘
in 1959, from which they never recovered, on Maxch 7, 1960, they made
a voltmtary ascigmment for the benmefit of creditors t.o Walter J.
Hempy, who is the Secretary of the Board of Trade of San Francisco.
Exhibit No. 4 which is a balance sheet as of December 31 > 1959, of
the i:wo companies shows total assets of $821,783.35 and a deficit aet
worth of $326,159.06. The operating statement for the period
January 1, 1959 to December 31, 1959, showe a net loss of $145 ,345 .24

Interstate Motor Lines, Inc., operates as a common caxrier
by motor veaicle wader certificates of public convenience and meces-
sity issued to it by the Interstate Commerce Commission. Its opera-
tions extend from Chicago amd Ransas City on the east to Denver,
Salt Lake City, Portland, San Francisco and Los Angeles on the west,
serving numerous intermediate and off-route points. Interstate has
been a commecting carxier and feeder line to Highway Tramsport, Inc.,
and Eighway Tremsport Express. It has been operating since August 15,
1959, and now has over 1 ,OOQ cmployees and 630 pieces of equipment.
Exhibit C attached to Application i«o. 42265 herein shows that Inter-
state Motox Lines, Imc., has qualﬁ:‘.éd in California as a forei@a
corporation to transact :'.ntrastate business in California. A copy
of its Axticles o Incorporc.t:.on, with all amendments thereto, is
attached to Application No. 42255 herein.

Exhibit No. 10 wh.g.ch is the bala:nce sheet of Interstate
Motor Lines, Inc., as of December 31, .a.959, shows total asscts of

-5-




Ce 6‘:'28, A, 4&3, et alo as-

$8,573,771, liabilitics and xeserve of $4,820,988 and capital of
§3,752,703. Sxbibit No. 11 widch fs the Income statement of Inter-
state Motor Lines, Inc., for the year ended December 3L, 1959, shows
net income after income taxes of $1,252,949. |

The total puxchase price of $127,000 for the operating
rights is allocated as follows: |
Operating Rights of Highway Transpoxt, Inc.:

Intrastate '$37,000
Intexstate 75,000 $112,000

Operating Rights of Highway Transport Express:
Intrastate 15,00C

| T1Z7,000

By telegram on May 24, 1960, the Imnterstate Cominercc
Commission granted temporary operating authority to Interstate Motor
Lines, Inc., upon the terms set forth in the applicat:idn £iled with
the Interstate Commerce Commission. , |

Comsel for the applicants and respondents suggested that
any order ofzf this Commission authorizing the transfer of the” intra-
state operating wights mj.ght provide that the monies to be paid.
therefor should be held by the Board of Trade for a pei:i.od of six
months before disbursing the same to give the C.0.D. creditors full
opportunity to exexrt such iights as they might havel‘against.‘s‘,uéh,
funds. | | |

In this commection attention is cglled to the following

provision of Genexal Oxrder No. 34C:

"IT IS EEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that each express
corporation, each freight foxwarder, cach high-
way common carriex, each petrolewm irregular
route carrier and cach passenger stage corporation
electing to handle C.0.D. shipments shall establish
in its tariffs on f£ile with this Commission either
tlgc.f» following rule or a rule of like meaning and
effect: . o o




-Co 6428, A, 4”1.3, et al. ds

corser S il 2 5.0, iy

all moneys, and In no event latexr than ten (10)

days after delivery to the consignee, umless

consignor instructs otherwise in writing, remit

g:cﬁhghmgor all momeys collected by it onm

In an effor_t to effect compliance by respondents with this
proﬁsion of Gemeral Order No. 84C and respondents® own tariff rules
this Commission ia its Order Instituting Investigation and Suspending
Operative Rights | ordexred that the disposition of the C.0.D. obliga-
tions to the satisfaction of this Commission will be a conditien
precedent to reinstatement of the suspended operating autborities.

~ The Commission takes motice of the fact that the tran.,-

portation rate fund fees and penalties due to the Commission :Erom
Highway Tramsport, Inc,, amount to $2 072 15 and those due to the
Commission from Highway Transport Express amount to $2 486,49

After consideration the Comnission £inds and concludes that
the proposed temporaxry lease and subsequent transfex woul_d not: be
advexse to the public interest and should be autborized and that the
oxder of this Commission suspending the operative rights of Zighway
Transport, Inc., and Highway Transport Express should be vocated,_
provided the Agreement, Exhibit A to Application No. 42265, 1s modi~
filed to provide that 52/127 of the amounts paild pursuant to said
agreement by Interstate Motor Limes, Inc., to Walter J. Eempy,
Secretary of the Board of Trade of San Francisco, Assignee for the
benefit of creditors of EHighway Transport, Ino., and Highway Transport
Express, shall be applied first toward payment of amounts due to this
Comiss:.on for transportation rate fund fees and penalties from
Nighway Transport, Imc., and Highway Tramsport Express and amounts
due to C.0.D. creditors of Highway Tramsport, Inc., and Highway
Transport Express, before any payménts are made to other creditors




. Co 6428, A. 4”13,&: al. ds

-

and stockholders of Highway Transport, Inc., and I-Iiéhw‘ay Tfans@rt:
Zxpress. |
N‘l'he authorization herecin granted shall not be éonstrued
as a f£inding of the value of the rights and equipment nor as a
detexmination that the amounts referred to herein will be accepted
as proper bases for am oxrdexr authorizing the issue of securities,
Znterstate Motoxr Linmes, Inc.,‘ is l:icreby plaé:ed on notice
that operative rights, as such, do mot comstitute a éiass of property
which may be capi;caiizéd or used as an elewent of value In rate fixing
for any amount of mbney in excess of that originally ﬁaid to the
State as the comsideration for the grant of such rights, A_side
fxom theix purely permissive aspect, such rights extend to the holdex
a full or paxrtial momopoly of a class of business over a particular
" route. This monopoly feature may be modified or canceled at any
time by the State, which is not in any respect limited as to the
number of rights which may be given.

A public hearing having been held and the Commission veing
informed in the premises,

IT IS ORDIRED that:

1. In the event t&t the Agreement, Zxhibit A to Application

No. 42265, is modified to provide that 52/127 of the amounts paid
pursuant to said agreement by Intexrstate Motor Lines, Inc., 0o
Walter J, Tempy, Secretary of the Boaxd of Trade of San Framcisco,
Assignee for the benefit of creditoxrs of Highway Transport,. Ii:zc.,
and_Highway Transport Ixpress skall be applied first toward'pay'nient
of amounts due to this Commission for transportation rate fund fees
and penalties from Highway Tramsport, Inc., and Highway ‘I‘fansport

Express and amounts due to C.0.D. creditors of Highway Transport, Inc.,




-C. 6428, A. 42’13, et al. ds ¢

and Highway Transport ‘Express, before any payments aré made to other
crecitors and stockholders of Highway Transport Inc., and Highway
Transport Express ,‘ and a copy of such modified a@eement is £iled
with this Commission, Interstate Motor Lineé, Inc., a5 lessec tempo=~
rarily may lease and subsequently may puxchase and Highway Transpert,
Inc., and Highway Transport Express as lessors temporarily ma'y ledéei
and subsequently may sell and transfer pursuant to the provisicn of |
said modified agreement all of the California intrastate opc:at::-:.ve
rights held by Higaway Transport, Inc., to operate as a highway
common carrier and all of the California intrastate operative rights
held by Eighway Transport Express to opexate as an eXpress Corpoxa-
tioﬁ, including without limitation all the operative rights i:eferred
to in Application No..‘ 42265 , and the operative rights granted by the

following decisiomns of this Commission:

Decision No. Date of Decision Apvlication No.
16339 March 30, 1926 12677
18293 April 29, 1527 13351
29196 October 19, 1936 19338
41595 May 13, 1948 - 29277
41613 May 19, 1943 29276
47129 May 13, 1952 3329 .

2. Concurrently with the commencement of the exexcise of said
operative rights by Interstate Motor Limes, Inc., pursuant to said
Zxhibit A, modified as proirided in paragraph 1 of this oxder, thé
second and sixth oxdering paragraphs of Case No. 6428 pertammg o
the suspension of the operative rights of Highway Transport, 'Inc.;
and Hioghway Transport ExXpress shall be vacated.

3. Vithin thirty days after the consummation of the tramsfer
herein authorized, Interstate Motor Lines, Inc., shall notify the
Commission, in writing, of that fact and within said period shall

£ile with the Commission a true copy of any bill of sale or other

instrument of tramsfexr which may be executed to effeet sald transfer.




c. 6428, A, 42@B, et al. ds %

4. That on not less thamn five days' notice to the Conm:l'ssiorf/
md to the public, effective concurrently with the commencement of
the exexcise of said operative rights by Intexstatce Motor Lines, Inc.,
pursuant to the Agreement, Exhibit A to Application No. 42265,
*equ:.red to be mod:.f:.ed herein, applicants shall amend ox reissue
the tariffs on f:d.e w:.th the Commission, naming rates, rules and
regulations governing the operations here involved to show that
Highway Transport, Inc., and Il;ghway Transport Express have withdrawn
or canceled, and Interstate Motor Lines, Inc., has adopted or estab-
lished as its own, said rates, rules and regulations. The tariff
£ilings made pursumt to this order shall comply with the regulations
governing the comstructlion and £iling of tariffs set forth in the
Commiss:.on s Gemeral Order No. 80. |

5. Respondents and applicant Walter J. FHempy, as Ass:lgnec fo::
the benefit of creditors of respondents, Eighway Transport, Inc.,
and Highway Tramsport Express, on the fifteenth day of each month
wmtil all C.0.D, claims against Highway Transport, Inc., and
Eighway Transport Express have been paid shall report to thc‘
Commission in writing the amount of momey due on each C,0.D. claim
which bas mot been paid and the name and address of each person to
vwhom such amount is due,

6. The provisions of this order shall supersede and replace
the oxdering paragraphs of the Oxdexr Institutiné, Invectigation and
Sucpending Operative Rights iscued Mareh 3, 1960, in Case Ho. 6423.




.C. 6428, A, @13, et al. ds

7. Any authority herein granted which is not exercised on
or before December 31, 1961, shall thereupon expire.
~ The effective date of this oxder shall be twenty days
after the date hereof.
Dated at S
day of ( 1,)uv6'{ oy ,




